                 DGW15N120CTL
S-M343D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.2, 19-Apr-22                                   1
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Maximum Ratings
Parameter   Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage VCE 1200 V
DC Collector Current, limited by Tjmax
TC= 25°C
TC= 100°C
IC
30
15
A
Diode Forward Current, limited by Tjmax
TC= 25°C
TC= 100°C
IF
30
15
A
Continuous Gate-Emitter Voltage VGE     ±20 V
Transient Gate-Emitter Voltage Vࠀ逪E
老
ᘀ
VҀ
GE=15V,
tp limited by Tjmax
ICM 60 A
Diode Pulsed Current, tp limited by Tjmax IFpuls 60 A
Short Circuit Withstand Time,
VGE= 15V, VCC=900V，VCEM≤1200V
Tsc
                 DGW15N120CTL
S-M343D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.2, 19-Apr-22                                   2
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Electrical Characteristics of the IGBT（Tj= 25℃unless otherwise specified）：
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Static
Collector-Emitter
Breakdown Voltage BVCES VGE=0V, IC=250μA 1200  - V
Gate Threshold Voltage VGE(th) VGE=VCE, IC=0.5mA 5.1 5.8 6.4 V
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
VCE(sat)
VGE=15V, IC=15A
Tj=25°C,
Tj=125°C
Tj=150°C
1.85
2.20
2.30
2.35
V
Zero Gate Voltage
Collector Current
ICES
VCE=1200V, VGE=0V
Tj= 25°C,
Tj=150°C
0.25
5.00
   mA
Gate-Emitter
Leakage Current IGES VCE= 0V, VGE= ± 20V   100 nA
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Dynamic
Input Capacitance Cies VCE= 25V, VGE= 0V,
f = 1MHz
- 1.2 -
nF
Reverse Transfer
Capacitance Cres - 0.04 -
Gate Charge QG
VCC=960V,IC=15A,
VGE=15V
- 0.14 - uC
Short Circuit Collector
Current
ISC
VGE=15V, tsc≤10us,
Vcc=900V,Tj≤150°C
- 60 - A
Operating Junction Temperature Tj   -40...+175 °C
                 DGW15N120CTL
S-M343D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.2, 19-Apr-22                                   3
COMPLIANT
RoHS
Electrical Characteristics of the Diode（Tj= 25℃unless otherwise specified）：
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Static
Diode  Forward Voltage VF
IF= 15A
Tj= 25°C,
Tj= 125°C
Tj= 150°C
2.00
1.80
1.70
2.40
 V
Switching Characteristic, Inductive Load
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Dynamic , at Tj= 25℃
Turn-on Delay Time td(on)
VCC= 600V, IC=15A,
VGE= -15v~15V,
Rg=33Ω
- 45 - ns
Rise Time tr - 52 - ns
Turn-on Energy Eon - 1.5 - mJ
Turn-off  Delay Time td(off)
- 128 - ns
Fall Time tf -
186
-
ns
Turn-off  Energy Eoff - 0.9
- mJ
Dynamic , at Tj= 125℃
Turn-on Delay Time td(on)
VCC= 600V, IC=15A,
VGE= -15v~15V,
Rg=33Ω
- 50 - ns
Rise Time tr - 55 - ns
Turn-on Energy Eon - 2.2 - mJ
Turn-off  Delay Time td(off)
- 160 - ns
Fall Time tf - 135 -
ns
Turn-off  Energy Eoff - 1.3 - mJ
Dynamic , at Tj= 150℃
Turn-on Delay Time td(on)
VCC= 600V, IC=15A,
VGE= -15v~15V,
Rg=33Ω
- 52 - ns
Rise Time tr - 58 - ns
Turn-on Energy Eon - 2.4 - mJ
Turn-off  Delay Time td(off)
- 170 - ns
Fall Time tf - 138 -
ns
Turn-off  Energy Eoff - 1.45 - mJ
                 DGW15N120CTL
S-M343D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
                 DGW15N120CTL
S-M343D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
                 DGW15N120CTL
S-M343D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.2, 19-Apr-22                                   7
COMPLIANT
RoHS
VCC=600V
RG=33ohm
VGE=±15V
Tvj=150℃
VCC=600V
IF=15A
VGE=±15V
Tvj=150℃
i:         1        2       3        4
                 DGW15N120CTL
S-M343D                                                                          www.21yangjie.com
Rev.1.2, 19-Apr-22                                   8
COMPLIANT
RoHS
 Circuit Diagram�